I/O Headers
The Ethernet ports
are equipped with
two I/O header op-
tions: an RJ-45 jack
and a friction-lock
header. The friction-
lock header is a

DIGITAL I/OVisit our website   www.diamondsystems.com for full details on all our products! tel: 650-810-2500
PC/104-PLUS DUAL ETHERNET + 24 DIGITAL I/O
ORDERING GUIDE
MRC224-XT Dual-Port PC/104-Plus
Ethenret + 24 Digital I/O
MRC100-XT Single-Port PCI-104 Ethernet,
Low Cost (Special Order)
For cables and accessories, see pages 46-47.
ETHERNET
No. of Ethernet
controllers 1 (MRC-100) or 2 (MRC-224)
Protocol IEEE 802.3 10Base-T and 100Base-TX
compatible
Maximum baud rate 100Mbps
DIGITAL I/O
No. of I/O lines 24, using 82C55 chip
Direction
Ports A and B Each port programmable for all
input or all output
Port C Programmable in 4-bit groups for
input or output
Input voltage Low  0.5V min, 0.8V max
High   2.0V min, 5.5V max
Output voltage Low   0.0V min, 0.4V max
High 3.0V min, Vcc - 0.4V max
Output current ±2.5mA max, each line
Pull-up resistors 10KΩ all lines, selectable with jumper
GENERAL
I/O headers
Ethernet RJ-45 female sockets and 6-pin
right-angle male headers
Digital I/O 26-pin (2x13) .025" square pin header
Mating cables
Ethernet ports RJ-45 sockets: Standard CAT5 cable
Pin headers: Diamond Systems cable
no. C-PRZ-02
Digital I/O Diamond Systems cable no. C-26-18
Dimensions 3.55" x 3.775" (PC/104 standard)
Power supply +5VDC ±10% @280mA / 1.4W
Operating -40 to +85°C
temperature
Weight 3.2 oz / 81g
PC/104 bus Both PC/104 and PC/104+
stackthrough headers installed
SPECIFICATIONS
DIGITAL I /O HEADER
C 7
C 5
C 3
C 1
B 7
B 5
B 3
B 1
A 7
A 5
A 3
A 1
+5V
C 6
C 4
C 2
C O
B 6
B 4
B 2
B 0
A 6
A 4
A 2
A 0
GROUND
1